Vail Marriott   $  218.23   $   220.44  (1.0%)  61.1% 61.1% 0.0%   $   133.33   $   134.71  (1.0%)  25.41% 26.15% -74 bps

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York   $  200.70   $   190.53  5.3%  95.5% 94.9% 0.6%   $   191.72   $   180.74  6.1%  36.90% 37.47% -57 bps

Renaissance Worthington   $  157.00   $   159.10  (1.3%)  71.9% 64.8% 7.1%   $   112.83   $   103.07  9.5%  29.79% 28.19% 160 bps

Total/Weighted Average   $   162.53   $   158.49  2.5%  73.9% 72.4% 1.5%   $   120.10   $   114.76  4.7%  24.90% 25.60% -70 bps

Comparable Total/Weighted Average

(2)
 $   163.60   $   157.74  3.7%  75.2% 73.4% 1.8%   $   123.01   $   115.73  6.3%  26.18% 25.67% 51 bps

(1)  The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2010.

(2) The comparable total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort and the three-hotel portfolio classified as “held for sale.”

 - 22 -

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Fourth Quarter 2011 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash

Adjustments (2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   4,632   $   876   $   390   $   -   $   -   $   1,266

Westin Atlanta North (3)   $   5,183   $   235   $   605   $   -   $   -   $   840

Atlanta Waverly   $   9,409   $   (490)  $   1,375   $   1,682   $   -   $   2,567

Renaissance Austin   $   8,466   $   (204)  $   1,208   $   1,444   $   -   $   2,448

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   4,760   $   (1,301)  $   643   $   -   $   1,928   $   1,270

Boston Westin (3)   $   22,803   $   1,640   $   3,849   $   -   $   156   $   5,645

Renaissance Charleston   $   3,233   $   537   $   464   $   -   $   (39)  $   962

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $   4,930   $   1,953   $   583   $   -   $   -   $   2,536

Chicago Marriott   $   32,508   $   2,304   $   3,982   $   3,984   $   (486)  $   9,784

Chicago Conrad (3)   $   8,952   $   1,964   $   1,280   $   -   $   -   $   3,244

Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $   2,922   $   500   $   311   $   443   $   -   $   1,254

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   5,589   $   172   $   593   $   1,051   $   64   $   1,880

Courtyard Midtown East   $   9,391   $   1,949   $   709   $   1,234   $   -   $   3,892

Frenchman's Reef (3)   $   10,268   $   (5,203)  $   1,803   $   887   $   -   $   (2,513)

Griffin Gate Marriott   $   7,681   $   1,119   $   995   $   -   $   (1)  $   2,113

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $   6,902   $   801   $   559   $   766   $   -   $   2,126

Los Angeles Airport   $   15,727   $   (1,406)  $   1,796   $   1,369   $   -   $   1,759

Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $   16,788   $   828   $   2,274   $   1,725   $   (294)  $   4,533

Oak Brook Hills   $   6,516   $   (500)  $   982   $   -   $   167   $   649

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   5,842   $   (977)  $   997   $   1,028   $   -   $   1,048

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   6,418   $   209   $   833   $   522   $   -   $   1,564

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   5,512   $   977   $   450   $   -   $   -   $   1,427

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   7,036   $   692   $   984   $   -   $   -   $   1,676

Vail Marriott (3)   $   6,110   $   5   $   726   $   -   $   -   $   731

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $   21,275   $   6,326   $   3,140   $   4   $   44   $   9,514

Renaissance Worthington   $   10,026   $   1,034   $   855   $   937   $   4   $   2,830

Total   $   248,879   $   14,040   $   32,386   $   17,076   $   1,543   $   65,336

Comparable Total (4)   $   213,055   $   18,818   $   27,005   $   13,063   $   1,544   $   60,721

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned since January 1, 2010.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from our ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of favorable lease

assets, and the non-cash amortization of unfavorable contract liabilities.

(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis. The amounts presented are based on the Company’s reporting calendar for the fourth quarter and include the months of September

through December.

(4) The comparable total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort and the three-hotel portfolio classified as “held for sale.”

 - 23 -

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Fourth Quarter 2010 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash

Adjustments (2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   4,168   $   660   $   426   $   -   $   -   $   1,086

Westin Atlanta North (3)   $   4,915   $   (115)  $   607   $   -   $   -   $   492

Atlanta Waverly   $   9,716   $   (767)  $   1,436   $   1,668   $   -   $   2,337

Renaissance Austin   $   9,157   $   223   $   1,186   $   1,431   $   -   $   2,840

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   4,794   $   (1,286)  $   720   $   -   $   1,935   $   1,369

Boston Westin (3)   $   20,862   $   958   $   3,970   $   -   $   156   $   5,084

Renaissance Charleston   $   2,945   $   594   $   446   $   -   $   (39)  $   1,001

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea (3)   $   4,762   $   1,914   $   561   $   -   $   -   $   2,475

Chicago Marriott   $   29,326   $   2,676   $   4,277   $   4,086   $   (486)  $   10,553

Chicago Conrad (3)   $   8,790   $   2,362   $   1,494   $   -   $   -   $   3,856

Courtyard Denver Downtown (3)   $   2,666   $   108   $   373   $   454   $   -   $   935

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   5,411   $   435   $   582   $   1,065   $   64   $   2,146

Courtyard Midtown East   $   9,172   $   1,904   $   722   $   1,230   $   -   $   3,856

Frenchman's Reef (3)   $   11,775   $   (2,516)  $   1,284   $   933   $   207   $   (92)

Griffin Gate Marriott   $   9,575   $   2,699   $   1,076   $   -   $   (1)  $   3,774

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek (3)   $   6,805   $   551   $   560   $   780   $   -   $   1,891

Los Angeles Airport   $   15,149   $   (1,070)  $   1,844   $   1,381   $   -   $   2,155

Minneapolis Hilton (3)   $   15,308   $   2,138   $   2,222   $   -   $   (380)  $   3,980

Oak Brook Hills   $   6,193   $   (683)  $   1,201   $   -   $   167   $   685

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   5,620   $   (706)  $   1,128   $   1,047   $   -   $   1,469

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   5,897   $   (347)  $   979   $   552   $   -   $   1,184

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   5,122   $   626   $   448   $   -   $   -   $   1,074

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   6,285   $   244   $   1,093   $   -   $   -   $   1,337

Vail Marriott (3)   $   5,769   $   (324)  $   693   $   -   $   -   $   369

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York (3)   $   20,235   $   5,551   $   3,140   $   4   $   44   $   8,739

Renaissance Worthington   $   8,813   $   380   $   791   $   959   $   4   $   2,134

Total   $   239,230   $   16,209   $   33,259   $   15,590   $   1,671   $   66,806

Comparable Total (4)   $   199,007   $   16,570   $   28,277   $   11,558   $   1,465   $   57,947

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2010.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from our ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable

lease assets and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(3) The hotel reports results on a monthly basis.  The data presented is based upon the Company's reporting calendar for the fourth quarter and includes the months of September through

December.

(4) The comparable total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort and the three-hotel portfolio classified as “held for sale.”

 - 24 -

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Full Year 2011 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash

Adjustments (2)

Hotel Adjusted

EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   15,219   $   3,195   $   1,251   $   -   $   -   $   4,446

Westin Atlanta North   $   16,052   $   584   $   1,883   $   -   $   -   $   2,467

Atlanta Waverly   $   30,357   $   (2,520)  $   4,607   $   5,436   $   -   $   7,523

Renaissance Austin   $   27,939   $   (803)  $   4,068   $   4,666   $   -   $   7,931

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   15,092   $   (4,459)  $   2,094   $   -   $   6,271   $   3,906

Boston Westin   $   66,564   $   2,808   $   12,486   $   -   $   507   $   15,801

Renaissance Charleston   $   10,540   $   2,060   $   1,468   $   -   $   (126)  $   3,402

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea   $   12,544   $   3,918   $   1,865   $   -   $   -   $   5,783

Chicago Marriott   $   90,912   $   (3,081)  $   13,200   $   13,182   $   (1,581)  $   21,720

Chicago Conrad   $   24,904   $   2,979   $   4,697   $   -   $   -   $   7,676

Courtyard Denver Downtown   $   8,595   $   1,122   $   1,135   $   1,448   $   -   $   3,705

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   15,547   $   (1,233)  $   1,909   $   3,465   $   207   $   4,348

Courtyard Midtown East   $   26,068   $   2,658   $   2,302   $   3,991   $   -   $   8,951

Frenchman's Reef   $   34,367   $   (8,092)  $   4,705   $   2,976   $   -   $   (411)

Griffin Gate Marriott   $   23,122   $   2,362   $   3,290   $   -   $   (4)  $   5,648

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek   $   19,628   $   1,464   $   1,817   $   2,476   $   -   $   5,757

Los Angeles Airport   $   52,726   $   (2,026)  $   5,816   $   4,500   $   -   $   8,290

Minneapolis Hilton   $   50,769   $   4,266   $   7,348   $   3,998   $   (768)  $   14,844

Oak Brook Hills   $   20,471   $   (1,882)  $   3,191   $   -   $   542   $   1,851

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   19,699   $   (2,549)  $   3,257   $   3,395   $   -   $   4,103

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   20,990   $   806   $   2,718   $   1,744   $   -   $   5,268

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   16,924   $   1,750   $   1,423   $   -   $   -   $   3,173

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   22,093   $   2,239   $   3,188   $   -   $   -   $   5,427

Vail Marriott   $   23,225   $   3,647   $   2,254   $   -   $   -   $   5,901

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York   $   52,767   $   9,119   $   10,189   $   13   $   148   $   19,469

Renaissance Worthington   $   31,944   $   3,674   $   2,732   $   3,098   $   11   $   9,515

Total   $   749,058   $   22,006   $   104,893   $   54,388   $   5,207   $   186,512

Comparable Total (3)   $   633,273   $   31,059   $   88,223   $   41,310   $   5,211   $   165,821

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2010.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from our ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable

lease assets and the non-cash amortization of our unfavorable contract liabilities.

(3) The comparable total excludes the Frenchman’s Reef & Morning Star Marriott Beach Resort and the three-hotel portfolio classified as “held for sale.”

 - 25 -

Pro Forma Hotel Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation

  Full Year 2010 (1)

   Plus: Plus: Plus: Equals:

  Total Revenues  Net Income / (Loss) Depreciation Interest Expense

Non-Cash Adjustments

(2) Hotel Adjusted EBITDA

Atlanta Alpharetta   $   13,581   $   2,108   $   1,283   $   -   $   -   $   3,391

Westin Atlanta North   $   15,427   $   196   $   1,873   $   -   $   -   $   2,069

Atlanta Waverly   $   30,337   $   (1,577)  $   4,591   $   5,438   $   -   $   8,452

Renaissance Austin   $   29,085   $   (159)  $   4,051   $   4,663   $   -   $   8,555

Bethesda Marriott Suites   $   14,783   $   (4,790)  $   2,244   $   -   $   6,303   $   3,757

Boston Westin   $   63,397   $   1,951   $   12,640   $   -   $   507   $   15,098

Renaissance Charleston   $   9,784   $   1,827   $   1,575   $   -   $   (126)  $   3,276

Hilton Garden Inn Chelsea   $   11,739   $   3,139   $   2,071   $   -   $   -   $   5,210

Chicago Marriott   $   86,439   $   (4,532)  $   13,919   $   13,371   $   (1,581)  $   21,177

Chicago Conrad   $   22,929   $   2,137   $   4,813   $   -   $   -   $   6,950

Courtyard Denver Downtown   $   8,239   $   618   $   1,212   $   1,477   $   -   $   3,307

Courtyard Fifth Avenue   $   15,041   $   (1,086)  $   1,892   $   3,470   $   209   $   4,485

Courtyard Midtown East   $   24,762   $   1,983   $   2,283   $   4,017   $   -   $   8,283

Frenchman's Reef   $   48,895   $   3,244   $   4,456   $   188   $   1,598   $   9,486

Griffin Gate Marriott   $   25,627   $   4,044   $   3,358   $   -   $   (4)  $   7,398

JW Marriott Denver Cherry Creek   $   18,932   $   836   $   1,820   $   2,535   $   -   $   5,191

Los Angeles Airport   $   49,848   $   (2,695)  $   5,780   $   4,502   $   -   $   7,587

Minneapolis Hilton   $   46,780   $   6,813   $   7,299   $   -   $   (1,051)  $   13,061

Oak Brook Hills   $   20,216   $   (1,883)  $   3,442   $   -   $   542   $   2,101

Orlando Airport Marriott   $   18,494   $   (2,806)  $   3,354   $   3,411   $   -   $   3,959

Salt Lake City Marriott   $   20,247   $   21   $   3,124   $   1,825   $   -   $   4,970

The Lodge at Sonoma   $   15,409   $   1,135   $   1,416   $   -   $   -   $   2,551

Torrance Marriott South Bay   $   20,281   $   753   $   3,350   $   -   $   -   $   4,103

Vail Marriott   $   23,822   $   3,619   $   2,610   $   -   $   -   $   6,229

Radisson Lexington Hotel New York   $   49,751   $   8,274   $   10,205   $   13   $   148   $   18,640

Renaissance Worthington   $   30,230   $   2,379   $   2,990   $   3,141   $   11   $   8,521

Total   $   734,075   $   25,549   $   107,651   $   48,051   $   6,556   $   187,957

Comparable Total (3)   $   600,131   $   19,997   $   91,195   $   37,762   $   4,962   $   154,066

(1) The pro forma operating data includes the operating results for the Company’s hotels assuming they were owned as of January 1, 2010.

(2) The non-cash adjustments include expenses incurred by the hotels due to the straight lining of the rent from our ground lease obligations, the non-cash amortization of our favorable